

FIRST INFORMATION REPORT



First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS

Purulia Sub-Divn. Ghalda P.S. Ghalda Year 2021 FIR No. 170/2021 Date 23.10.21

E.C (X) Act 1955 Sections 7(i)(a)(ii) ii) Act Sections
Sections iv) Other acts & Sections

3. a) General Diary Reference : Entry No. 908 Time 15.15
b) Occurrence of Offence : Day Saturday Date 23.10.2021 Time 11.05 hrs.
c) Information received Date 23.10.2021 Time 15.15 G.D. No. 908 at the P.S.

4. Type of Information : Written / Oral / typed
5. Place of Occurrence : a) Direction and Distance from P.S. 2 K.M / North from PS to PO
b) Address In the house of Joy Kumar Bhagat of Ghalda High School
PS - Ghalda, Dist - Purulia Beat No. Ghalda Municipality, Ward No. 02
c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. District

6. Complainant / Informant :
a) Name Keshab Chandra Chattapadhyay
b) Father's / Husband's Name
c) Date / Year of birth d) Nationality Indian
e) Address Inspector of Police, DE B Purulia, Dist - Purulia

7. Details of known/suspected /unknown/accused with full particulars
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary) :
Joy Kumar Bhagat (45)
S/o late Suresh Bhagat
of Ghalda High School
PS - Ghalda, Dist - Purulia

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant. Does not arise

9. Particulars of properties stolen/involved : (Attach separate sheet, if required) : 1. 8 no of sealed plastic bags
in which contains 50 no of packet Atta in sealed condition, total 400 packets Atta
950 gms Atta in per packets total 3800 kg mentioned marks as a historical Prod
freedbet, Danda, Purulia (SLNO-2 to 6) are attached with FIR in separate sheet.

10. Total value of properties stolen/involved. Does not arise
11. Inquest report/U.D. Case No., if any : Does not arise

12. FIR Contents : (Attach separate sheet, if required)
The original typed complaint of the Complainant
which is treated as FIR is reproduced on the overleaf.

13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) u/s 7(i)(a)(ii) of E.C(X)
of Act 1955

registered the case and took up the investigation/directed Asst. Swapan Chakraborty to take up the
investigation/transferred to P.S. on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the
Complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/informant free of cost.

Keshab Ch. Chattopadhyay
Signature / Thumb impression of the
Complainant/informant 23.10.21

 23.10.21
Inspector in-charge
Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, P.S. Ghalda Purulia
Name Su ISMAIL ALI
Rank Sub-Inspector of Police
Number if any Ghalda P.S.



In-Charge
Jhalda Police Station
Dist-Purulia

I, Shri Keshab Chandra Chattopadhyay, Inspr. of Police, DEB Purulia do here by lodged a complaint against one Joy Kumar Bhagat (45) S/O Lt. Suresh Bhagat of Jhalda H.S. School, PS-Jhalda, Dist-Purulia along with following seized articles viz (1) 8 nos. of sealed plastic bags in which contain 50 nos. of packet Atta in sealed condition, total 400 packets Atta, 950 gms Atta in per packets total 3800 Kgs mentioned marks as Ashirbad Food Product, Damda Purulia (2) Rice 25 pkt. Weight is per pkt 50 kgs total gross weight 12500 kgs. mentioned marks as Govt. of West Bengal Food & Supply Department, P.P. Poly Plast Ltd. (3) Wheat 05 pkt per pkt. Weight 50 kgs. Total weight 250 kgs. mentioned marks as Govt. of Punjab product, (4) One Iphone (apple) running condition model no- MHJQ3HN/A, IMEI No- 356781114966604/356781114770717, Sl. No- GWVDN08APLJR black & white colour with Sim No- 9332164253 (5) One grey colour C.C.T.V. Hard Disk, ZEBROMICH, input AC 150-285V50HZ, output 12V-20AMPS, no- ZEBFI020A250RO3201403 running condition, (6) One GF electronic weight machine, made in Japanese techno, to the effect that today on 23/10/21 on the basis of secret and credible information I, Shri Keshab Chandra Chattopadhyay, Inspr. of Police, DEB Purulia along with ASI Prabir Kumar Mukherjee, C/88 Pradut Kumar Mondal, had been to the Jhalda PS and submit a requisition to I/C Jhalda PS for rendering assistance and noted the credible information at Jhalda PS at 11:05 hrs vide Jhalda PS GDE no. 902 dated 23/10/21. Thereafter, PSI Habibur Rahman and force of Jhalda PS and myself along with my team of DEB Purulia left for Jhalda H.S. School road under Jhalda PS to work out the information by availing hired Govt. vehicle bearing No. WB 22U 2786. On arrival at Jhalda H.S. School to work out the information one local people viz (1) Samar Kumar S/O Joyram Kumar of Bartoria, PS-Kotshila, Dist-Purulia to assist us for holding raid, search and seizure in the house of Joy Kumar Bhagat (45) S/O Lt. Suresh Bhagat of Jhalda H.S. School, PS-Jhalda, Dist-Purulia. Thereafter myself along with accompanied officers and force and with the active assistance of above noted two local witnesses held raid in the house of Joy Kumar Bhagat (45) S/O Lt. Suresh Bhagat of Jhalda H.S. School, PS-Jhalda, Dist-Purulia, after observing all formalities as laid down in Section 100 of Cr.PC 1973 relating to search & seizure. Prior to hold raid in the house we noticed huge number of Rice, PDS Atta and wheat staged inside the room of house along with apparatus which is used for illegal selling. The house owner namely Joy Kumar Bhagat asked to produced valid documents / license for running his business in respect of possessing Rice, PDS Atta and wheat but the house owner failed to produce any valid documents/ license for running such illegal business. As such I seized the articles as mentioned in the seizure list in presence of local witnesses and Police witnesses under proper seizure list from the house of Joy Kumar Bhagat.

As Joy Kumar Bhagat (45) S/O Lt. Suresh Bhagat of Jhalda H.S. School, PS-Jhalda, Dist-Purulia failed to produce any valid documents/ license for running such business, hence he violated provisions laid down in Para 7 of rule 3 of West Bengal. Thus he committed an offence punishable U/S- 7 (i)(a)(ii) of E.C (X) of Act 1955 accordingly against Joy Kumar Bhagat (45) S/O Lt. Suresh Bhagat of Jhalda H.S. School, PS-Jhalda, Dist-Purulia.



Legal enquiry it revealed that said Joy Kumar Bhagat is running clandestine business of PDS goods since long without having any authority or license and only for causing his wrongful gain and deprived poor local consumers/customers as well as causing loss of revenue to the Govt.

I therefore request you to start a case U/S 7 (i)(a)(ii) of E.C (X) of Act 1955 against Joy Kumar Bhagat (45) S/O Lt. Suresh Bhagat of Jhalda H.S. School, PS-Jhalda, Dist-Purulia. The above seized PDS Rice, Atta, Wheat as mentioned in seizure list Sl. No. 1, 2 left in zimma to one MR Distributor, Authorize Manager namely Lakhikanta Halder S/O Kamal Halder of Vill- Pakuria, PS-Tamluk, Dist- East Medinapur vide Licence No- PUR-JHALDA268-21, after taking proper zimmanama in anticipation of kind approval of the Ld. Court. Seized articles Sl. No. 4, 5 and 6 kept in PS Malkhana of Jhalda PS.

As per kind direction of Dy.SP DEB Purulia the case will be endorsed to ASI Swapan Chakraborty of DEB, Purulia.

Enclose:

- i. Original seizure list
- ii. Original Zimmanama
- iii. Weaghtment Chart

Yours faithfully

Keshab Ch. Chattopadhyay
(Keshab Chandra Chattopadhyay),

Inspector of Police

DEB, Purulia

Dist- Purulia

Date: 23.10.2021

Received on 23.10.2021 at 15.15 hrs and started
Jhalda PS Case NO 170/2021 dtd 23.10.2021 u/s
7(i) (a)(ii) of E.C (X) of Act 1955 and endorsed
to ASI Swapan Chakraborty as per direction
of DySP DEB, Purulia

[Signature]
23.10.21

Inspector in-charge
P.S-Jhalda, Purulia